

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Docket No. Cum-25-357

JOHN M. CARTER,

(Plaintiff/Appellee)

v.

ANN C. MARTIN,

(Defendant/Appellant)

On Appeal from the Cumberland County (Portland) District Court

BRIEF OF APPELLANT ANN C. MARTIN

Carl E. Woock, Esq. – Bar No. 5657
Attorney for Appellant Ann C. Martin
STEVE SMITH TRIAL LAWYERS
191 Water Street
Augusta, Maine 04330
(207) 622-3711
info@americantrialgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Facts and Procedural History 5

Issues Presented for Review..... 7

 I. The district court lacked subject matter jurisdiction when it entered a final judgment after one of the parties to the divorce passed away, and as a result, the final judgment entered after the party’s death is void *ab initio*. 7

 II. The district court abused discretion by, upon the supposed authority of *Boland v. Belair*, 2025 ME 31, ¶ 11, ruling that the parties’ ostensible divorce agreement prior to a final divorce judgment survived a party’s death..... 7

Summary of the Argument..... 8

Argument..... 9

 I. Standard of Review..... 9

 II. There was no enforceable final divorce judgment in this matter prior to Mr. Carter’s passing.....10

 III. Because the marriage was absolutely dissolved upon Mr. Carter’s death in June, the Court had lacked jurisdiction when it entered the final judgment in July.12

 A. Maine law favors dismissal of a divorce case if a party dies before a final judgment has been entered.....13

 B. The principle that the divorce matter abates upon the death of a party prior to a final order conforms with other states’ common law rulings.17

 IV. The *nunc pro tunc* addenda to the final judgment and real estate orders cannot, and do not, validate a judgment that is void *ab initio*.20

 V. The court erred in denying Ms. Martin’s post-judgment motion for relief under Rule 60(b)(4) by focusing on equity considerations.....23

Conclusion26

Certificate of Service27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Alexander v. Alexander</i> , 2015 OK 52, 357 P.3d 481 | 19 |
| <i>Andersen v. Andersen</i> , 2019 S.D. 7, 922 N.W.2d 801 | 18, 19 |
| <i>Boland v. Belair</i> , 2025 ME 31, 334 A.3d 682 | 6, 24, 25 |
| <i>Bolduc v. Bolduc</i> , 2023 ME 54, 301 A.3d 771 | 13 |
| <i>Boyer v. Boyer</i> , 1999 ME 128, 736 A.2d 273 | 10, 24, 25 |
| <i>Boynton v. Adams</i> , 331 A.2d 370 (Me. 1975)..... | 11 |
| <i>Camp v. Camp</i> , 109 Haw. 469, 128 P.3d 351 (Ct. App. 2006) | 21 |
| <i>Carroll v. Town of Rockport</i> , 2003 ME 135, 837 A.2d 148..... | 11 |
| <i>Chatfield v. Estate of Chatfield</i> , 2025 ME 69, 340 A.3d 126..... | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Cloutier v. Cloutier</i> , 2003 ME 4, 814 A.2d 979 | 24, 25 |
| <i>Cornell v. Cornell</i> , 7 N.Y.2d 164, 164 N.E.2d 395 (1959) | 22 |
| <i>Est. of Banks v. Banks</i> , 2009 ME 34, 968 A.2d 525 | 11, 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>Fierro v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000) | 21 |
| <i>Howard v. Howard</i> , 2010 ME 83, 2 A.3d 318..... | 9, 13 |
| <i>Hutchins v. Hutchins</i> , 136 Me. 513, 4 A.2d 679 (1939) | 9 |
| <i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 72 Va. App. 771, 853 S.E.2d 550 (2021)..... | 12, 21 |
| <i>MacPherson v. Est. of MacPherson</i> , 2007 ME 52, 919 A.2d 1174..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Maier v. Maier</i> , 2021 VT 88, 266 A.3d 778 (2021)..... | 18 |
| <i>Matter of Sweatt</i> , 170 N.H. 414, 173 A.3d 1080 (2017)..... | 18 |
| <i>McGrew v. McGrew</i> , 184 So. 3d 302 (Miss. Ct. App. 2015) | 21 |
| <i>Panter v. Panter</i> , 499 A.2d 1233 (Me. 1985) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Pollard v. Pollard</i> , 316 S.W.3d 246 (Tex. App. 2010)..... | 18 |
| <i>Roberts v. Roberts</i> , 2007 ME 109, 928 A.2d 776 | 11 |
| <i>Schmitt v. Schmitt</i> , 318 A.3d 1283 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2024)..... | 20 |
| <i>Warren v. Waterville Urb. Renewal Auth.</i> , 259 A.2d 364 (Me. 1969) | 23 |
| <i>Weinle v. Est. of Tower</i> , 2025 ME 62, 340 A.3 66..... | 14, 15, 16 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----|
| 19-A M.R.S. § 953..... | 13 |
| 23 Pa. C.S.A. § 3323..... | 20 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 40-4-20 (West)..... | 19 |
| Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 696.2 (West) | 19 |

RULES

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 59..... | 23 |
| M.R. Civ. P. 52..... | 11 |

M.R. Civ. P. 58.....10, 14
M.R. Civ. P. 59.....23
M.R. Civ. P. 60..... 10, 15, 16, 23

TREATISES

Harvey & Merritt, *Maine Civil Practice* § 59:6.....23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anthony Bologna, *Comment, the Impact of the Death of A Party to A Dissolution Proceeding on A Court’s Jurisdiction over Property Rights*, 16 J. Am. Acad. Matrim. Law. 507 (2000)13
Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024) ("nunc pro tunc")20
Brandon Carney, *Till Death Do Us Part-and Then Some: The Effect of A Party's Death During Dissolution*, 25 J. Am. Acad. Matrim. Law. 153 (2012).....21
